
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 @ 17.00
Place: Committee Room 5 - Civic Suite

Contact: Robert Harris (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 12th June 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes attached.

**** Items for discussion 

4  LeDeR Mortality Review (Pages 5 - 26)
Report of the Interim Director of Public Health, attached

5  Primary Care Networks 

6  BCF 2019/20 

7  Community Dementia Plan 

8  Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents in Southend-on-Sea:  
Understanding the bigger picture of needs through case load analysis 
(Pages 27 - 36)
Report of the Interim Director of Public Health, attached

**** Items for information 

9  Brexit in the context of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

10  Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021- Progress Update (Pages 
37 - 106)
Report of the Interim Director of Public Health, attached

11  A Better Start Southend Update (Pages 107 - 120)
Report of the Chair, ABSS, attached

12  Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy (Pages 121 - 146)
Report of the Director of Public Protection, attached

13  Annual Public Health Report 2018-19 (Pages 147 - 182)
Report of the Interim Director of Public Health, attached

Public Document Pack



Members:

Cllr T Harp (Chair), Cllr M Davidson, Cllr A Jones, Cllr I Gilbert, Cllr C Mulroney, Cllr 
C Walker, J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair), Mr T Huff, Ms J Gardner, Ms Y Blucher, 
Mr A Khaldi, Mr A Pike, Mr S Leftley, Mr K Ramkhelawon, Ms K Jackson, Ms S Morris, 
Dr K Chaturvedi, Mr M Freeston, Ms A Griffin, Ms S Dolling, Ms J Cripps, Ms C Panniker 
and Ms J Broadbent



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 12th June, 2019
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors M. Davidson, A. Jones, I Gilbert, C. Mulroney and *M 
Flewitt
S. Leftley, A. Khaldi, K. Ramkhelawon, S. Waterhouse, J. Broadbent, 
D. Townsend, S. William, J. Gardner, 

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillor L. Salter (observer – People Scrutiny Committee Chair)
R Harris, N Faint and S Baker, S. D Ford, L. Watson, 

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.25 pm

59  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harp (no substitute), 
Councillor Walker (substitute: Cllr Flewitt), E. Chidgey; Y. Blucher, T. Huff, Dr, K 
Chaturvedi, S. Morris, A. Griffin and S. Dolling.

60  Declarations of Interest 

Dr J. G. Lobera – Minute 65 (Primary Care Networks) – non-pecuniary interest – 
will be involved in some of the work around Primary Care Networks.

61  Questions from the Public 

There were no questions from the public.

62  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 20th March 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 20th March 2019, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

63  Southend-on-Sea, Essex and Thurrock Suicide Prevention Strategy-
Progress Update 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting an 
update on the Southend-on-Sea, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Suicide Prevention 
Strategy 2017.

The Board noted that the report would be submitted to the next meetings of the 
Essex and Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board’s.

1

3



The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  
The Board also made the following comments:

 It was a comprehensive strategy;
 Auditing of delivery of Option 2 needs to take place (this will be driven 

through the Suicide Prevention Partnership Steering Group);
 Toolkits and delivery in schools essential – two toolkits developed around 

self-harm and suicide prevention across the safeguarding arena – will be 
released to schools in September supported through healthy schools – 
toolkits have been designed to be flexible for use in any educational 
setting;

 Need to consider how embed in foster care training – will be raised at the 
Children’s and Emotional Wellbeing Board;

 Ensure links in with the Youth Council’s Mental Health 1757 Voices 
Charter;

 Challenges for the HWB – alcohol is a key driver and will need to look at 
focused activity in this area (The Harm Reduction Strategy was referred to 
which will be presented to the next meeting of the Board);

 Need to address the wider determinants of suicide, e.g. access to 
opportunities to commit suicide;

 It was noted that the JSNA Steering Group update should have been a 
standing item on the agenda.  This will now be included and the revised 
terms of reference will be circulated for the next meeting of the Board.

 Some work to do around primary care and with GPs on suicide 
prevention, i.e. spotting the signs;

 Recognise that social media has an impact;

Resolved:

1. That the SET Suicide Prevention Strategy 2019 update, be noted.

2. That the (draft) SET Suicide Prevention Steering Group Board Terms of 
Reference be endorsed and that the Steering Board be authorised to have 
decision making responsibility on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board, as 
appropriate.

3. That suicide prevention training and bereavement by suicide support be 
priority actions for development on a SET footprint.

4. That Option 2, as detailed in Section 5 of the report, be the preferred 
mechanism for implementing suicide preventing training. 

64  Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021- Progress Update 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) providing 
a review and update on the progress to date with the implementation of the 
Southend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021 refreshed action plan.

The Board discussed the report and made the following comments:

2



 Encouraging progress to date – people continue to be engaged in the 
programmes and successful in removing some of
[...]
eir respective 
areas;

 Healthwatch nationally carried out piece of work around citizens 
understanding of primary care networks – results / outcomes from the 
surveys are currently being assessed and would be provided to the next 
meeting of the Board;

3



Resolved:

1. That the update and progress on the development of the Primary Care 
Networks, be noted.

2. That a further progress/update on the primary care networks be presented 
to the next meeting of the Board.

3. That the outcomes from the survey carried out by Healthwatch relating to 
citizens understanding of primary care networks, be presented to the next 
meeting of the Board.

66  A Better Start Southend Update 

The Board considered a joint report of the Chair and Director of A Better Start 
Southend providing an update on key developments since the last meeting of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board.

The Board discussed the report and made the following comments:

 Commended the current position with the programme in good shape;
 Need to start to see the impact and outcomes – what is working and how 

it can be replicated across the borough;
 Connectivity with all parts of the NHS has significantly improved.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

67  Date and time of future meetings 

The meeting scheduled for Wednesday 4th September 2019 will be rearranged 
and will take place towards the end of September / beginning of October 2019.

Chairman:

4



LeDeR Southend Essex and 
Thurrock 

End of Year Report 18-19
Rebekah Bailie | LD Integrated Health Commissioner/LeDeR Local Area Coordinator | 

April 2019

5

4



PAGE 1

1. National Context

The LeDeR National Annual Report has been released and action into learning sets 
have reported. Where we have comparable data, SET compares to national findings as 
follows:

SET LeDeR National LeDeR Comment
Gender Split 57% male 

43% female
58% male
42% female

Age at death Median 61 years

(55-64 years 23%; 
65-74 years 28%)

Median 59 years

Males 60 years
Fe
[...]
g changes

4. Annual Report

Things we must do - continued

22



Frailty and Deterioration

Swallowing

Do not Resuscitate Orders

Mental Capacity/Health Insight

End of Life

People who are not known

How will we make it better – we know the 

big local problems

23



Long Term Conditions

Working Better Together

Communication and Reasonable 

Adjustments

Living Arrangements

Cause of Death on certificate

Other Things we can make better

24



Cancer

Children’s

Areas with no recommendations

25



What will help

Steering Group

Action Plan

New Reviewers

26



Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents Page 1 of 9 Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Health & Wellbeing 
Board

Report of the Interim Director of Public Health
To

Health & Wellbeing Board
On

18th September 2019

Report prepared by: Erin Brennan-Douglas, 
Senior Public Health Principal

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required x

Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents in Southend-on-Sea:  Understanding the 
bigger picture of needs through case load analysis

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update the Health & Wellbeing Board partners on 
the insights and development being explored as part of the wider deep dive review 
of under 18 conceptions, teenage pregnancy and young parents support in 
Southend-on-Sea. The local rates for reducing under-18 conceptions have 
plateaued in Southend-on-Sea and there is now an opportunity to review and 
reflect on the 2018 Public Health England document: Good Progress but more to 
do: Teenage pregnancy & young parents.  

The inequalities facing young parents are well documented nationally. The 
purpose of the case review of 38 young parent records was to explore some of 
those key inequalities and vulnerabilities, to get a better picture of local needs and 
investigate what additional opportunities can be reviewed, explored and introduced 
into the system to complement existing areas of good practice.  The long term 
outcome and view is to further reduce the rate of under-18 teenage conceptions 
and maximise outcomes for young parents. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is asked to agree that the final report with key recommendations will be 
discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2019, to help finalise 
the collective approach and initiate an implementation plan in early 2020 that 
includes alignment to the Southend 2050 ambitions.

Agenda
Item No.

27

8



Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents Page 2 of 9 Report Number

3. Background & Context

3.1 Over the last 18 years the under-18 conception rate across England has fallen by 
almost 60% with all councils achieving reductions, but inequalities remain.

3.2 Young people in England still experience higher teenage birth rates than their 
peers in Western European countries, teenagers remain at highest risk of 
unplanned pregnancy. 

3.3 The under-18 conception rate for Southend-on-Sea in 2017 was 24.3 (per 1,000), 
or   70 conceptions – this data will be updated in early October. Southend-on-
Sea’s reduction in rates has plateaued since 2013 and is not falling in comparison 
with rates for the East of England region (16 per 1,000) and England 17.8 per 
1,000) – see table below. Southend-on-Sea is the only outlier in the East of 
England.

4. Definitions and exclusions

4.1  The conception data in England combines births, legal abortions and   
stillbirths. It excludes illegal abortion and miscarriage.

4.2  It is estimated 1:4 pregnancies end in miscarriage, although this is not counted. 
Younger women have lower miscarriage rates but women at 20 years still have 
miscarriage rates around 15% of pregnancies. 

4.3  A woman’s age at conception is calculated as the number of complete years 
between her date of birth and the date she conceived. In many cases her 
birthday will occur between conception and the birth or abortion; a woman may 
conceive, for example, at age 19 and give birth at age 20. Th
[...]

vulnerabilities.

7.0   Emerging themes

The following themes have been identified as requiring more in-depth analysis 
and interpretation: 

 A need for a system pathway and offer for all young parents from entry and exit 
that is commissioned in a seamless way; 

o There were no formal pathways in place and the offer is not clear. 
 Shared outcomes and data sets and learn from each other;

o Each service has different data sets and recording systems and there is 
a fragmented picture. There is no vehicle to share learning or challenges.

 Monitoring longer term outcomes for children and impact of services;
o Each of the service is focused on service level outputs and no clear 

process to monitor outcomes at system level, although the services have 
measures for individual progress.  

 Educational attainment and young parents that are not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) ; 

o The education attainment at time of pregnancy and NEET are both 
standing out from the initial review. The proportion of the current 

31



Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents Page 6 of 9 Report Number

caseload is weighted towards the ages 17-19 with only 3 young mothers 
of school age. This requires more analysis and understanding of the 
journey before pregnancy. 

 Adverse childhood experience and vulnerabilities in the cohort; 
o A significant proportion of the young mothers in the most deprived wards 

had multiple adverse childhood experiences (ACEs) as a child that 
included (not exclusive) domestic abuse, being themselves subject to 
safeguarding concerns/child in need, separation and loss, substance 
misuse in parents and mental health issues in parents. 

 Strategic leadership, service and support co-ordination and oversight;
o There is no current partnership group overseeing this work at a strategic 

or operational level. Each service is working in isolation and there is no 
joined up commissioning. There is no formal pathway commissioned. 

 Role of prevention;
o There is an opportunity to review relationship and sex education (RSE) in 

schools in line with new statutory mandate from September 2020. There 
is variability in the current offer and in access. It is unclear the current 
offer to children and young people on reduced timetables, moving 
between schools, in alternative education, home schooled and or missing 
large amounts of school. There was a significant proportion of young 
mothers on the FNP caseload that were not educated locally. There were 
some key schools where targeted work might be beneficial. 

8.0 Next steps to develop the deep dive and recommendations 

 Complete the Public Health England Teenage Pregnancy Self-assessment 
System Level Review with engagement from the national Teenage Pregnancy 
lead-Autumn 2019;

 Analyse the findings of the caseload analysis for themes and recommendations-
Autumn 2019;

 Review the School Health Education Unit (SHEU) survey to understand children 
and young people perception of  prevention in schools -  Autumn 2019;

 Review the information and intelligence coming from the new sexual health 
service - Autumn 2019;

 Analyse the information and intelligence from the CCG and primary care 
services for contraception, births and termination of pregnancy -  ongoing; 

 Complete the collation of conception data (2017)  and local data sets-Autumn 
2019;

 Review the Family Nurse Partnership case studies for examples of user 
experience (parents come to board to tell their stories to be explored)-Autumn 
2019; 

 Understand the housing offer from Sanctuary Housing-Autumn 2019. 

32



Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents Page 7 of 9 Report Number

The final report with key recommendations will be discussed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in December 2019, to help finalise the collective approach and initiate 
an implementation plan in early 2020 that includes alignment to the Southend 2050 
ambitions.

9. Corporate Implications-Contribution to the Southend-on-Sea 2050 R
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

Report of the Director of Public Health

To
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
18th September 2019

Report prepared by: Lee Watson, Health Improvement
             Practitioner Advanced

For information 
only

For discussion X Approval required

Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021- Progress Update

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To review and update the board on the progress to date with the implementation 
of the Southend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update provided. 

3. Background & Context

3.1. Physical inactivity is the fourth largest cause of disease and disability and is 
directly responsible for 1 in 6 deaths in the UK. The latest data from Public 
Health England highlights that 22.6% of adults in Southend are inactive, 
undertaking less than 30 minutes of physical activity a week. This puts them at 
a greater risk of developing a number of conditions including heart disease, 
cancer, obesity, diabetes, depression and dementia.

3.2. The Southend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy (which is the delivery 
mechanism for the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2021) 
provides a framework and action plan to support the long term vision for 
Southend to be a healthier, more active borough. This will be achieved through 
making the participation in an active healthy lifestyle a social norm for people 
who live or work in Southend.

There is an action plan to ensure delivery of the strategy’s aims. A multi-agency 
prioritisation process identified 5 key priorities for 2019/20, aligned with Southend 
2050 Active and Involved outcome:  “More people have active lifestyles and there 
are significantly fewer people who do not engage in any physical activity.” and 
other emerging strategic and operational opportunities. 

Agenda
Item No
[...]
ata Dashboard summary

116



11117



12118



13

Appendix Three – Quarter Four Summary Management Accounts

119



14120



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

Report of the Director of Public Protection

To
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
18th September 2019

Report prepared by: Lee Watson, Health Improvement 
             Practitioner Advanced

For information 
only

X For discussion Approval required

Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To introduce to the board the Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy, 
this strategy sets out our ambitions to reduce the impact of smoking, alcohol, 
substance misuse and gambling in the Borough. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the strategy (Appendix 1). An 
update paper will be presented at a future meeting to report of progress in 
delivery of the strategy, including future challenges and opportunities. 

3. Background

3.1 The Tackling Harmful Behaviours strategy has been developed in response to 
an evaluation of the previous Tobacco Control Strategy and the previous Drug, 
Alcohol and Problem Gambling strategy. The evaluation found that whilst 
positive progress had been made on each topic in isolation there were some 
opportunities missed by not taking a more holistic and collaborative approach to 
addressing these harmful behaviours. 

3.2 Taking a single strategic approach to tackling these harmful behaviours locally 
has synergy with recommendations from Royal Society of Public Health and 
Faculty of Public Health1. Taking a single approach will increase efficiency and 
improve collaboration between services, addresses the cross-cutting issues of 
addiction and substance misuse. 

Agenda
Item No.

121

12



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Report Number

3.3 The strategy has been developed by a group of officers from Public Health, 
Regulatory Services, Community Safety, Dru
[...]
 of agencies working 

across the Borough is currently be 

compiled into a central data warehouse 

which will form Southends Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment. Data specifically 

relating to County Lines, gangs and 

related exploitation is being compiled into 

a Violence and Vulnerability data 

dashboard. Data about harmful 

behaviours will feed into both of these. It 

will help to inform the police and 

community safety response to drug and 

alcohol related crime to ensure people 

feel safe and secure at all time and 

contribute to our understanding of 

vulnerable groups in Southends. 

In order to be effective, we need 

everyone to understand their role in 

collecting and recording data about 

harmful behaviours so that the data 

quality is high. However, there are still 

gaps in our understanding and there is a 

need to identify new processes for 

collecting additional data and information 

about harmful behaviours. 

 

 
 

145



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 5 Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Health & Wellbeing 
Board

Report of the Interim Director of Public Health

To
Health & Wellbeing Board

On
Wednesday 18th September 2019

Report prepared by: Director of Public Health

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required x

Annual Public Health Report 2018-19

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the 2018-19 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.

1. Recommendation

.1. That Cabinet considers and notes the content and recommendations of the 
2018-19 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.
 

3.0 Background

3.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires the Director of Public Health to 
prepare an annual report on the health of the local population. This is an 
independent report which the local authority is required to publish. The report 
is an opportunity to focus attention on particular issues that impact on the 
health and wellbeing of the loc
[...]
tive travel.

A number of proposals are being developed under the Southend 2050 
banner, to align to existing schemes across the local partnership.

182


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 12th June 2019
	4 LeDeR Mortality Review
	LEDER Action Plan
	Easy Read LeDeR End of Year Report 2018-20 - Presentation Slides

	8 Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents in Southend-on-Sea:  Understanding the bigger picture of needs through case load analysis
	10 Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021- Progress Update
	Appendix - UK Chief Medical Officers' Physical Activity Guidelines
	Foreword by the Chief Medical Officers
	Acknowledgements
	UK CMO Guidelines Writing Group

	Executive Summary
	Summary of Guidelines by age group
	Summary of Guidelines by age group
	Under-5s
	Infants (less than 1 year):
	Toddlers (1-2 years):
	Pre-schoolers (3-4 years):

	Children and Young People (5 to 18 years)
	Adults (19 to 64 years)
	Adults (19 to 64 years)
	Older Adults (65 years and over)

	Introduction
	What is the aim of this report?
	Who is this report for?
	Principles
	Physical activity for good health and wellbeing
	Some is good, more is better

	Health benefits of different types of physical activity
	Cardiovascular activity
	Muscle and bone strengthening and balance training activities
	Muscle and bone strengthening and balance training activities
	Inactivity and sedentary behaviour
	Physical activity and weight
	Risks of physical activity
	Gender and ethnicity
	Disability
	Wider benefits of being active


	Under 5s Physical Activity Guidelines
	Introduction
	Physical activity guidelines for Under-5s
	Infants (less than 1 year):
	Toddlers (1-2 years):
	Pre-schoolers (3-4 years):

	Summary of scientific support for the new guidelines

	Children and Young People Physical Activity Guidelines
	Introduction
	Physical activity guidelines for Children and Young People
	Summary of scientific support for the new guidelines
	Summary of scientific support for the new guideli
[...]
ce reviews used to construct or update physical activity guidelines
	2. Identifying the most recent pooled analyses, meta-analyses and systematic reviews from prospective and RCT research to answer the specific questions posed
	3. Identification by each EWG of any additional relevant papers
	Communication and Surveillance
	Membership of Expert Working Groups
	International Advisory Group

	Annex C: References
	Blank Page


	11 A Better Start Southend Update
	12 Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy
	11 Strategy

	13 Annual Public Health Report 2018-19
	Appendix 1 AR of DPH
	Appendix 2 of DPH






Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 18th September, 2019
Place: Committee Room 5 - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor T Harp (Chair)
J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair), Councillors M Davidson, A Jones,
I Gilbert, C Mulroney and D Jarvis*
T Huff, Y Blucher, A Griffin, A Khaldi, J Lansley and K
Ramkhelawon
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

Councillor L Salter (observer People Scrutiny Committee)
F Abbott, N Faint, S Baker, J Symmonds, E Brennan-Douglas
(Minute 346), S Williams (Minute 348), J Dickinson (Minute 350), S
Dinnage (Minute 350) and N Smith (Minute 350).

Start/End Time:

5.00 pm - 6.30 pm

343

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr C Walker (substitute Cllr D
Jarvis), J Gardner (PF&CC), S Leftley (SBC), K Chaturvedi (NHS Southend
CCG), E Chidgey (Independent Chair), K Jackson (SAVS), S Dolling (SBC) and
J Broadbent (Healthwatch Southend – J Symmonds attended).

344

Declarations of Interest
The following declarations of interest were made:(a) Dr J G Lobera – agenda item relating to Primary Care Networks – nonpecuniary interest – GP in Borough and is involved in some of the work
around primary Care Networks;
(b) Councillor Salter - agenda item relating to Primary Care Networks – nonpecuniary interest – son-in-law is a GP in the Borough;
(c) Councillor Harp – agenda item relating to Dementia Community Support
Model - non-pecuniary interest – St Luke’s Health Centre facilitated by
initial motion at Council; patient and PPG Chair.

345

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 12th June 2019
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th June, 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

346

Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents in Southend-on-Sea:
Understanding the bigger picture of needs through case load analysis
The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health which
updated the Board on the insights and developments being explored as part of
the wider deep dive review of under-18 conceptions, teenage pregnancy and
young parents support in Southend.
Some emerging themes have been identified as requiring more in-depth
analysis and interpretation, including the need for system pathway and offer for
all young parents from entry and exit that is commissioned in a seamless way.
The next steps in the work is to develop the deep dive and recommendations.
The Board asked a number of issues which were responded to by officers,
including – issue of care leavers / young people in care – officers confirmed
that deeper analysis on this will be carried out and will be included in the report
back; terminations, sex and relationship education – the deep dive analysis will
explore this further and can use Healthy Schools work as driver.
Resolved:
The final report with key recommendations will be presented to the Board in
December 2019, to help finalise the collective approach and initiate an
implementation plan in early 2020 that includes alignment to the Southend
2050 ambitions.

347

LeDeR Mortality Review
The Interim Director of Public Health presented the LeDeR Southend, Essex
and Thurrock End of Year Report 2018-2019. This detailed the actions taken to
complete reviews within timescales and the learning from the learning disability
mortality reviews.
The Board also noted the action plan which outlines the actions which need to
be taken, including – record keeping; training (care providers) and will tap into
the national programme; attendance at steering group meetings is being
escalated as necessary. The Board asked for an update at its next meeting on
this.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

348

Primary Care Networks
Further to Minute 65 of the meeting held on 12th June 2019, the Board received
a verbal update on the development of Primary Care Networks (PCns).
The Director of Partnerships & Integration (Castle Point & Rochford) circulated
details about the 9 PCns in the Castle Point & Rochford and Southend CCG
footprint, the practices in each area and the list sizes and also the PCn maturity
matrix, prepared by NHS England & NHS Improvement. He explained that it is
still very early days in their development and that there are 5 PCns in

Southend, each led by a Clinical Director (in most cases, but not always, a GP)
and are based on the Localities areas. The 9 networks meet as a group once a
month, with CCG colleagues.
Resolved:
1. That the update and progress on the development of the PCns, be noted.
2. That further updates on the development of the PCns be presented to
future meetings of the Board.
3. That the survey by Healthwatch Southend be presented to the Board.
349

BCF 2019/20
The Board considered a joint report by the Deputy Chief Executive (People)
and Accountable Officer, Southend, Castle Point & Rochford CCG. This
updated the Board regarding the Better Care Fund (BCF) for 2019/20, noting
that the BCF plan 2019/20 submission will be made on 27th September 2019
and that the submission will be made to NHS England. The report also
requested that delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive
(People) (Southend-on-Sea Borough Council ‘SBC’) and the Accountable
Officer (Southend Clinical Commissioning Group ‘SCCG’) in conjunction with
the Chair and Vice Chair of HWB to agree the BCF 2019/20 plan in accordance
with the Better Care Fund Planning Requirements (published June 2019), as
detailed at Appendix A to the report.
Resolved:
1. To note the update for BCF 2019/20.
2. That the priorities for setting the BCF 2019/20 plan, including the need to
abide by the national BCF conditions, be agreed.
3. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (People), SBC
and the Accountable Officer SCCG in conjunction with the Chair and Vice
Chair of HWB to sign off the BCF plan for 2019/20 on behalf of HWB.

350

Dementia Community Support Model
The Board considered a joint report by the Deputy Chief Executive (People)
and Accountable Officer, Southend, Castle Point & Rochford CCG. This
updated the Board regarding potential plans for remodelling the Dementia
Community Support Model for 2020 / 2021, as detailed at Appendix A to the
report and sought views on the proposed dementia community support model.
It was noted that the model is still to be approved at Clinical Executive
Committee and Governing Body for both Southend and Castle Point and
Rochford CCGs.
The Board was supportive of the proposals outlined in the report and
commended officers for their work in progressing this and the move towards a
more community based support model.

Resolved:
1. That the update for Dementia Community Support model for 20/21 be
noted.
2. To note that the proposals are subject to progressing through the Clinical
executives and Governing Bodies and to the People Scrutiny Committee.
3.

351

That the Board will review the new model after it has been fully operational
for a year to review the outcomes and to decide whether to take a joint
commissioner approach/ ICS.

Brexit in the context of the Health and Wellbeing Board
The Head of Integration and Partnerships provided a verbal outline to the Board
about this item. He explained that it related to a briefing note being prepared for
practitioners regarding the settlement scheme. This will be circulated to the
Board when available.
Resolved:
That the information be noted.

352

Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021- Progress Update
The Board considered a report by the Interim Director of Public Health which
review and updated the Board on the progress to date with the implementation
of the Southend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

353

A Better Start Southend Update
The Board considered a report by the Chair and Director of A Better Start
Southend providing an update on key developments since the last meeting of
the Health & Wellbeing Board.
The Chair of A Better Start noted that much of the focus for the Programme
Board was to discuss the legacy of A Better Start Southend and how we ensure
the learnings from the programme are incorporated into service provision that is
sustainable. It was noted that A Better Start Southend would report further on
this direction in January 2020.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

354

Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy
The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health which
outlined the Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy, which sets out

the ambitions to reduce the impact of smoking, alcohol, substance misuse and
gambling in the Borough.
Resolved:
1. That the Strategy, detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.
2. That an update paper be presented at a future meeting to report of
progress in delivery of the strategy, including future challenges and
opportunities.
355

Annual Public Health Report 2018-19
The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health which
presented the 2018-2019 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health
Resolved:
That the content and recommendations of the 2018/2019 Annual Report of the
Director of Public Health be noted.

356

Healthwatch Southend
With the agreement of the Chair, J Symmonds, Healthwatch Southend raised
the following issues of concern with the Board:
(a) ASD Diagnosis Waiting Times - request for flow chart & statement to assist
service users – this has been raised on several occasions. A meeting has
now been arranged with officers at the Council to progress this.
(b) East of England Ambulance Service – concerns raised by Shoebury
residents about future plans for the Ambulance Station in ShoeburyHealthwatch Southend have asked for a statement from the Trust, but this
is still awaited. Officers said that they understood that there were no plans
to move the station and the CCG will check to see if the clarification has
been received in writing. The Chair will write to Trust to ask for clarification
if needed and will circulate to the Board.
(c) Housing developments and impact on acute / primary care – asked the
CCG for a statement as to whether developments in Rochford area have
been taken into account in the plan. The Board advised that Healthwatch
Southend need to direct this query to Essex.

Chair:

